

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 2132 of 2021

Faguram **Versus** (deleted) Smt. Rajwati

14/07/2021	<p data-bbox="544 689 1206 725">Shri Anand Shukla, Counsel for the Petitioner.</p> <p data-bbox="544 801 1091 837">Shri Anmol Sharma, P.L. for the State.</p> <p data-bbox="544 913 639 949">Heard.</p> <p data-bbox="448 1025 1417 1644">Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the petitioner had purchased a land after due permission under Section 165 of the Land Revenue Code, 1959 in the year 1964. Subsequently, in the year 1988 the SDO, <i>suo moto</i> opened a proceeding under Section 170 (B) of the Land Revenue Code and annulled the sale. It is stated that the petitioners were not heard and despite the fact that earlier permission was granted it was not taken care off and the same was affirmed by order dated 26.05.2020.</p> <p data-bbox="448 1720 1417 1832">Issue notice to Respondent No. 2 to 5, on payment of process fee, as per rules.</p> <p data-bbox="544 1908 890 1944">Perused the documents.</p> <p data-bbox="544 2020 1417 2056">Considering the fact, it is directed that status quo as exist</p>

today shall be maintained till the next date of hearing.

List the case after 6 weeks.

**Sd/-
(Goutam Bhaduri)
Judge**

Jyoti